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November 5, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
The Board met at 10:00 A.M., Joh Glode, and Emil.T. Lemich present, Glode, Chairman Pro-Tem.
Minutes of meetings held September 2-3, 1975 were read and approved.
Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bolls were approved for payment:
Floyd A. Rodabaugh Travel Exp. 300.00
Pacifice Power & Light Light Service 306.07
C.W. Ogburn Care of Prisoners 1584.00
Northern Gas Co. Gas Service 282.73
International Assoc..of. Assessing Officersic.i:Supplies 25.00
Addressograph Multigraph Supplies 30.94
Susan Ogburn: Mileage & Exp. 56.90
Paul R. Fultz Exp. 99.16
C.W. Ogburn Exp. ‘ ‘ 151.91
Glen A. Glidden Exp. 15.50
McMahon Motors Car Exp. 972.74
Wyoming Highway Department State Radio 90.00
F.B. Fishburn M.D. Involuntary Hospitalization 50.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service Fire Extinguisher Service 130.50
Sun Publishing Co. Supplies 159.54
Bi-Rite Drug Supplies 348.86
The Mills Company Supplies 854.28
I B M Corp. Supplies & Maint. of Equip. 622.69
Rawlins Newspapers Supplies 561.32
Mountain Bell Phone Service 1436.68
Xerox Corporation Xerox Meter Usage 95.92
Xerox Corporation Xerox Meter Usage 3100 545.49
Pitney Bowes Rental of Postage Meter 44,25
E.J. Witzenburger, State Tres. Care of Girls 45,00
E.J. Witzenburger, State Tres. Care of Boys 163.50
Mont gomery Elevator Maint. of Elevator 51.12
City Steam Laundry Laundry Sept. 64.62
H. Larsen, Inc. Supplies 81.38
Gambles Store # 1156 Supplies 76.80
Share Corp. : Supplies 68.00
Wyoming Wholesale Supplies 44.80
Dixon Garage Gas 748.55
Coleman Welding Service Repairs 176.85
McGee-Murphy Inc. Parts 68.35
Moss Equipment & Supply Parts 489 .05
Ray Ellis Repairs 47.50
Frank Srocks Repairs 22.50
Beaver Valley, Inc. Parts 37.08
Sandy's Certified Welding Repairs 42,00
Butane Power & Equipment Parts 12,47
Town of Hanna Water for July, Aug. & Sept. 24.00
Del's Alignement Service Repairs 27.80
U.W. Welding Parts 139.57
Shively Hardware Parts 1280. 32
Kelly Cil Co. Gas 969.12
Office of County Clerk Salaries 3699.58
u " County Treasurer s by 2855.72
" " County Assessor " 2005, 506
" " Ccunty Sheriff " 9859.59
" " Courty Attorney " 2916.86
" " County Agent Secretaries " 689.75
" ‘" Clerk of Court " 1598.93
" " Justice of Peace - " 1661.61
Courthouse Custodians "o 2632.30
Road & Bridge Department " 111330.87
Water Commissioners v 166.05
Health Officer Salary & Mileage 284.85
Laniel L. Schinkel Salary Fire Warden gg.gz
PHN Secretary & Janitor Salaries 533.
Civil Defense Salaries 250.64
Carbon County Treasurer Various 2585.49
Gale D. Ryan Refund Retail Malt Beverage Permit 100.00
Wyoming Medical Service Various .: _wi.:caiz:. oor oo 952,46
Colonial Life & Accident Inms. Various 78.60
Ohio Life Inms. Various ‘ 54,30
Wyoming Retirement System Employees Partion County ,Retirement ./ : 2265.98
Wyoming Retirement System County Portion County Retirement 2265.98
Agnes A. Stocks Salary & Rent J.P. 286.85
Olson Enterprises, Inc. Welfare Rent for July thru Oct. 1975 1400.00
Ruth Dalgarn Salary, Rent Mileage & Exp. 355.50
Yampa Valley Electric Light Service 10.59
Northern Gas Division Gas 6.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. Light Service 11.43
Maxson Realty Insurance 7085.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Supplies 177.22
The Mills Company Supplies 1303.17
Town of Hanna Car Exp. 123.75
McGee-Murphy Inc. Car Exp. & Parts 107.08
Gambles Store #1156 Supplies 110.30
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Federal Laboratories
Phillips Petroleum Co.
Webster's Service
Howard L. Morse

Hanna, Automotive
Donelan Pharmacy

Pasco Marketing, Inc.
Continental 0il Co.

Bel Air Imn

Brogan Aviation, Inc.
Treck PhotoGraphic, Inc.
Texaco, Inc.

Skelly 0il Co.

Larry L. Shriner
Publications Office
City Market

Joe'sOffice Machines
Brimmer MacPherson & Golden
Harold E.Bray

Terry L. Jones

K.W. Keldson

Pat Shields

LaVana Wieburg

Jon P. Wigert

Keith Wilcox

Gary W. Beckstead
Gilbert Martinez

Carbon County T.V.

John Eggar Sheriff

Gne C. Rugotzke

Dave's Standard Service
Carbon County Clinic
Carbon County Hospital
Culligan Water

D.&.K. Sanitation

David F. Michie D.D.S.
Adolph's Auto Service
Zep Manufacturing Co.
Treasurer State of Wyoming
Horizon Printing
Childress Electric
Bailey School Supply
Edward Tierney

Platte Valley Insurance
R.G. Engstrom

Carbon County Fair Parade
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.
Fluty's Standard
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.
Routt County

Loren K. Miller
Helton's Conoco

Skyline Motors

Neuman Transit Co.

Moss Equipment Co.

Judd Tire Supply

Cooper Chevrolet
Anderson Sinclair Service
Troy's Auto Parts
Shepards

Dixon Garage

Wyoming State Penitentiary
Fenimore Chevrolet
Shively Hardware

Lynn's Service
Consumers Gasoline Co.
Burnetts Texaco

Kaspar 0il Co.

Drifters Inn

Barco Products

Chevron 0il Co.

Kilburn Tire Co.
Rawlins Automotive
Riverside Garage

Kelly 0il Co.

Yates Hardware

J.A. Chev.Cad. Inc.

J & S Contractors

Dixon Auto Implement
Home Hotel

J.C.Kilburn Co.

City Plumbing & Heating
Sincalir Pasco Marketing, Inc.
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Olsen's Texaco & Bulk
Burgess Brothers
Fleming Implement
Wyoming Machinery

Emil T. Lemich

John Glode

John Orton

Rawlins National Bank

Carbon County 4-H Council
Wyoming Retirement System

Supplies
Car Exp.
Car Exp.
Exp.
Car Exp.
Supplies
Car Exp.
Gas
Exp.
Exp.
Supplies

- Car Exp.

Car Exp.
Investigations & Mileage
Supplies

Supplies

New Equip.

Roach Trial Exp.
Service Charge
Court Reporter
Court Attorney
Jurror Meals
Jurror Meals

Court Ordered Physical
Court Attorney
Jones Trial Witness
Jones Trial Exp.
Supplies

Witness Exp.
Witness Mileage
Supplies

Care of Prisoners
Care of Prisoners
Supplies

Trash Hauling

Care of Prisoners
Service

Supplies

PHN % Payment

PHN Supplies

PHN Supplies

Maint of Equip.
Fire Dept. Exp.
Blumethal Bond
Bonds,Dalgarn,Shriner, & McBride
Fair Parade

Map Printing

Car Exp.

Culverts

Plowing Snow

Contract Labor for Channel Change

Tires

Parts

Transportation of Road Materials

Parts

Tires

Parts

Gas

Parts

Gas

Gas

Signs

Parts

Parts

Wrecker Service

0il

Tire Repair

Gas

Meals

Parts

Gas

Tires

Parts

Gas

Gas

Parts

Parts

Parts

Parts

Exp.

Gas

Pipe

Asphalt

Parts

Gas

Gas

Repairs

Parts

Salary & Mileage
" 1"
1" "

Witholding Tax for Oct. 1975
4-H Expense
Social Security for Oct. 1975

30.50:.

11.24
47.53
26.52
52.41
36.19
20.41
1857.41
31.20
252.35
37.28
92.98
9.58
73.70
34.30
27.36
398.55
58.20

3.71 -

55.00
100.00
16.17
1.85
10.00
90.00
120.40
11.96
42.42
6.55
44.40
6.50
42.00
9.00
18.30
18.00
13.00
1.50

39.00:vz:

Lolia

3302.00
88.16
166.80
45.00
7.57
36.00
40.50
700.00
28.36
16.25
10943.86
4167.55
2046.00
©128.88
12.26
675.00
1351.29
137.58
10.54
97.45
3.75
460.02
385.00
187.95
7.95
27.22
44,00
649. 39
2.00
1061.00
74.47
1250. 14
2312.00
308.56
2.50
26.75
876.00
92.38
179.15
1136.65
245.94
64.95
757.50
27.20
266.56
©730.49
30.15
9.61
224,30
718.22
208.72
279.54
104.59
6718.60
200.00
3160. 38
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REVENUE SHARING

Rifle Sand and Gravel Gravel 5250.00
MacPherson & Golden Defender Aid Program 1666.66
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service Handbook Renewal & Bulletin Renewal 70.00

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Renewal of a Retail Liquor
License to J.E.Russell D/B/A Shirley Basin Service Company of Shirley Basin, Wyoming, Permit Nbr. 202
10-8-75 to 10-8-76.

REBATE: Rebate as follows was granted:

Roy Echeverria, Erroneous Assessment 42,12

ABATEMENTS : Abatements as follows were granted:

K.W. Teague, Erroneous Assessment 200.50
K.W. Teague, Erroneous Assessment 229.14
Richard Mangus, Erroneous Assessment 29.38
David J. Hollister, Asst.Sec. of Ceres Inc., Erroneous Assessment 1959.34
David J. Hollister, Asst.Sec. of Ceres Inc., Erroneous Assessment 442,96
Marguarita Aydelott, Erroneous Assessment 28.94
Joe Cornell, Erroneous Assessment , 48.70

.Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
November 6, 1975
The board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present, Orton Chairman.

BONDS; The Bond of Jean E. Short, Savery, Wyoming Treasurer to Little Snake River Museum District, in the
amount of $2,000.00 was approved.

The Bond of Viola Currey,Riverside,Wyoming Treasurer-Clerk to the Town of Riverside, in the amount of
$1,000.00 was approved.

HOSPITAL:

The Carbon County Commissioners requested County Attorney Oscar Hall to look into the feasibility and
legal aspects of creating a special hospital district in the county.

CLAIM: . Claim was presented November.6,1975

The claim of Juan Oroz presented in the amount ofs300 ,000.00 was rejected in toto by the Board of
County Commissioners on the advice of the County Attorney.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

et [ o (|t =

Mary. G. Bgadford, Countx/Clerk (ijiyfﬁrton Chairman




