

November 5, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., Joh Glode, and Emil T. Lemich present, Glode, Chairman Pro-Tem.

Minutes of meetings held September 2-3, 1975 were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Floyd A. Rodabaugh	Travel Exp.	300.00
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	306.07
C.W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	1584.00
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	282.73
International Assoc. of Assessing Officers	Supplies	25.00
Addressograph Multigraph	Supplies	30.94
Susan Ogburn	Mileage & Exp.	56.90
Paul R. Fultz	Exp.	99.16
C.W. Ogburn	Exp.	151.91
Glen A. Glidden	Exp.	15.50
McMahon Motors	Car Exp.	972.74
Wyoming Highway Department	State Radio	90.00
F.B. Fishburn M.D.	Involuntary Hospitalization	50.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Fire Extinguisher Service	130.50
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies	159.54
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	348.86
The Mills Company	Supplies	854.28
I B M Corp.	Supplies & Maint. of Equip.	622.69
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies	561.32
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	1436.68
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Meter Usage	95.92
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Meter Usage 3100	545.49
Pitney Bowes	Rental of Postage Meter	44.25
E.J. Wittenburger, State Tres.	Care of Girls	45.00
E.J. Wittenburger, State Tres.	Care of Boys	163.50
Montgomery Elevator	Maint. of Elevator	51.12
City Steam Laundry	Laundry Sept.	64.62
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	81.38
Gambles Store # 1156	Supplies	76.80
Share Corp.	Supplies	68.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Supplies	44.80
Dixon Garage	Gas	748.55
Coleman Welding Service	Repairs	176.85
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Parts	68.35
Moss Equipment & Supply	Parts	489.05
Ray Ellis	Repairs	47.50
Frank Srocks	Repairs	22.50
Beaver Valley, Inc.	Parts	37.08
Sandy's Certified Welding	Repairs	42.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Parts	12.47
Town of Hanna	Water for July, Aug. & Sept.	24.00
Del's Alignment Service	Repairs	27.80
U.W. Welding	Parts	139.57
Shively Hardware	Parts	1280.32
Kelly Oil Co.	Gas	969.12
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3699.58
" " County Treasurer	"	2855.72
" " County Assessor	"	2005.50
" " County Sheriff	"	9859.59
" " County Attorney	"	2916.86
" " County Agent Secretaries	"	689.75
" " Clerk of Court	"	1598.93
" " Justice of Peace	"	1661.61
Courthouse Custodians	"	2612.30
Road & Bridge Department	"	11130.87
Water Commissioners	"	166.05
Health Officer	Salary & Mileage	284.85
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary Fire Warden	86.85
PHN Secretary & Janitor	Salaries	553.62
Civil Defense	Salaries	250.64
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	2585.49
Gale D. Ryan	Refund Retail Malt Beverage Permit	100.00
Wyoming Medical Service	Various	952.46
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Various	78.60
Ohio Life Ins.	Various	54.30
Wyoming Retirement System	Employees Portion County Retirement	2265.98
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion County Retirement	2265.98
Agnes A. Stocks	Salary & Rent J.P.	286.85
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Welfare Rent for July thru Oct. 1975	1400.00
Ruth Dalgaran	Salary, Rent Mileage & Exp.	355.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Light Service	10.59
Northern Gas Division	Gas	6.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Light Service	11.43
Maxson Realty	Insurance	7085.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies	177.22
The Mills Company	Supplies	1303.17
Town of Hanna	Car Exp.	123.75
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Car Exp. & Parts	107.08
Gambles Store #1156	Supplies	110.30

November 5, 1975

Federal Laboratories	Supplies	30.50
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Car Exp.	11.24
Webster's Service	Car Exp.	47.53
Howard L. Morse	Exp.	26.52
Hanna, Automotive	Car Exp.	52.41
Donelan Pharmacy	Supplies	36.19
Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Car Exp.	20.41
Continental Oil Co.	Gas	1857.41
Bel Air Inn	Exp.	31.20
Brogan Aviation, Inc.	Exp.	252.35
Treck PhotoGraphic, Inc.	Supplies	37.28
Texaco, Inc.	Car Exp.	92.98
Skelly Oil Co.	Car Exp.	9.58
Larry L. Shriner	Investigations & Mileage	73.70
Publications Office	Supplies	34.30
City Market	Supplies	27.36
Joe's Office Machines	New Equip.	398.55
Brimmer MacPherson & Golden	Roach Trial Exp.	58.20
Harold E. Bray	Service Charge	3.71
Terry L. Jones	Court Reporter	55.00
K.W. Keldson	Court Attorney	100.00
Pat Shields	Juror Meals	16.17
LaVana Wieburg	Juror Meals	1.85
Jon P. Wigert	Court Ordered Physical	10.00
Keith Wilcox	Court Attorney	90.00
Gary W. Beckstead	Jones Trial Witness	120.40
Gilbert Martinez	Jones Trial Exp.	11.96
Carbon County T.V.	Supplies	42.42
John Eggar Sheriff	Witness Exp.	6.55
Gne C. Rugotzke	Witness Mileage	44.40
Dave's Standard Service	Supplies	6.50
Carbon County Clinic	Care of Prisoners	42.00
Carbon County Hospital	Care of Prisoners	9.00
Culligan Water	Supplies	18.30
D.&K. Sanitation	Trash Hauling	18.00
David F. Michie D.D.S.	Care of Prisoners	13.00
Adolph's Auto Service	Service	1.50
Zep Manufacturing Co.	Supplies	39.00
Treasurer State of Wyoming	PHN $\frac{1}{4}$ Payment	3302.00
Horizon Printing	PHN Supplies	88.16
Childress Electric	PHN Supplies	166.80
Bailey School Supply	Maint of Equip.	45.00
Edward Tierney	Fire Dept. Exp.	7.57
Platte Valley Insurance	Blumethal Bond	36.00
R.G. Engstrom	Bonds, Dalgarn, Shriner, & McBride	40.50
Carbon County Fair Parade	Fair Parade	700.00
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Map Printing	28.36
Fluty's Standard	Car Exp.	16.25
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.	Culverts	10943.86
Routt County	Plowing Snow	4167.55
Loren K. Miller	Contract Labor for Channel Change	2046.00
Helton's Conoco	Tires	128.88
Skyline Motors	Parts	12.26
Neuman Transit Co.	Transportation of Road Materials	675.00
Moss Equipment Co.	Parts	1351.29
Judd Tire Supply	Tires	137.58
Cooper Chevrolet	Parts	10.54
Anderson Sinclair Service	Gas	97.45
Troy's Auto Parts	Parts	3.75
Shepards	Gas	460.02
Dixon Garage	Gas	385.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Signs	187.95
Fenimore Chevrolet	Parts	7.95
Shively Hardware	Parts	27.22
Lynn's Service	Wrecker Service	44.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Oil	649.39
Burnetts Texaco	Tire Repair	2.00
Kaspar Oil Co.	Gas	1061.00
Drifters Inn	Meals	74.47
Barco Products	Parts	1250.14
Chevron Oil Co.	Gas	2312.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Tires	308.56
Rawlins Automotive	Parts	2.50
Riverside Garage	Gas	26.75
Kelly Oil Co.	Gas	876.00
Yates Hardware	Parts	92.38
J.A. Chev. Cad. Inc.	Parts	179.15
J & S Contractors	Parts	1136.65
Dixon Auto Implement	Parts	245.94
Home Hotel	Exp.	64.95
J.C. Kilburn Co.	Gas	757.50
City Plumbing & Heating	Pipe	27.20
Sincalir Pasco Marketing, Inc.	Asphalt	266.56
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts	730.49
Olsen's Texaco & Bulk	Gas	30.15
Burgess Brothers	Gas	9.61
Fleming Implement	Repairs	224.30
Wyoming Machinery	Parts	718.22
Emil T. Lemich	Salary & Mileage	208.72
John Glode	" "	279.54
John Orton	" "	104.59
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tax for Oct. 1975	6718.60
Carbon County 4-H Council	4-H Expense	200.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for Oct. 1975	3160.38

November 5, 1975

REVENUE SHARING

Rifle Sand and Gravel	Gravel	5250.00
MacPherson & Golden	Defender Aid Program	1666.66
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service	Handbook Renewal & Bulletin Renewal	70.00

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, the Board granted a Renewal of a Retail Liquor License to J.E.Russell D/B/A Shirley Basin Service Company of Shirley Basin, Wyoming, Permit Nbr. 202 10-8-75 to 10-8-76.

REBATE: Rebate as follows was granted:

Roy Echeverria, Erroneous Assessment	42.12
--------------------------------------	-------

ABATEMENTS: Abatements as follows were granted:

K.W. Teague, Erroneous Assessment	200.50
K.W. Teague, Erroneous Assessment	229.14
Richard Mangus, Erroneous Assessment	29.38
David J. Hollister, Asst.Sec. of Ceres Inc., Erroneous Assessment	1959.34
David J. Hollister, Asst.Sec. of Ceres Inc., Erroneous Assessment	442.96
Marguarita Aydelott, Erroneous Assessment	28.94
Joe Cornell, Erroneous Assessment	48.70

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

November 6, 1975

The board resumed its session, Orton, Glode and Lemich present, Orton Chairman.

BONDS; The Bond of Jean E. Short, Savery, Wyoming Treasurer to Little Snake River Museum District, in the amount of \$2,000.00 was approved.

The Bond of Viola Currey, Riverside, Wyoming Treasurer-Clerk to the Town of Riverside, in the amount of \$1,000.00 was approved.

HOSPITAL:

The Carbon County Commissioners requested County Attorney Oscar Hall to look into the feasibility and legal aspects of creating a special hospital district in the county.

CLAIM:

Claim was presented November 6, 1975

The claim of Juan Oroz presented in the amount of \$300,000.00 was rejected in toto by the Board of County Commissioners on the advice of the County Attorney.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford  
Mary. G. Bradford, County Clerk

John Orton  
John Orton, Chairman